504492171 08/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4538873

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOOSE JUNCTION LIMITED	04/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASARDIS LIMITED
Street Address:	NAUTILUS HOUSE, LA COUR DES CASERNES
City:	ST HELIER
State/Country:	JERSEY
Postal Code:	JE1 3NH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15454354

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486476000

Email: sherry.wade@dinsmore.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
Address Line 1: 900 WILSHIRE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BBL-10102/50 "D"
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN MACKENZIE
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin MacKenzie/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=_D_MooseJunctionLimitedToAsardisLimited#page1.tif source=_D_MooseJunctionLimitedToAsardisLimited#page2.tif

PATENT 504492171 REEL: 043220 FRAME: 0287

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 29 day of April 2016

between

Moose Junction Limited, a company registered under the laws of England and Wales with company registration number 06523237, of Adam House, Birmingham Road, Kidderminster, Worcestershire, DY10 2SH, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignee") of the one part

Asardis Limited, a company registered under the laws of Jersey with company registration number 107732, of Nautilus House, La Cour des Casernes, St Helier, Jersey, JE1 3NH (hereinafter called the "Assignor") of the other part

DEFINITIONS:

In this Assignment unless the context otherwise requires

Intellectual property includes the worldwide rights to file a patent application for certain inventions relating to "a lock" as more particularly described in the annexed draft patent application, including any ensuing national or regional patent applications, and any and all patents that may issue from the patent applications, including any and all reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, revalidations, renewals, additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of or to any of the aforesaid patent applications;

WHEREAS

- (a) The Assignor is the owner of the Intellectual Property Rights by virtue of an assignment made 28 September 2016 from the assignee. The Assignee derived their rights by virtue of an assignment dated 30 September 2015 from Supra (UK) Limited. Supra (UK) Limited derived their rights from an assignment dated 20 May 2015 from the employer Solutions Engineered Limited of the inventor Robert Williams;
- (b) The Assignce desires to acquire all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights; and
- (c) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all right, title, benefit and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights

The parties AGREE as follows:-

- IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of £1 (one pound) each, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor assigns and transfer to the Assignee with full title guarantee free from all and any charges or other third party rights all its right, title and interest (including the right to apply for a patent and the right to claim priority from any patent application for any inventions forming part of the Intellectual property rights) in the Intellectual property rights together with all rights of action, remedies, powers and benefits relating to any of the Intellectual property rights, including the right to sue for damages for infringement or misuse occurring before the date of this Assignment.
- The Assignor hereby agree to complete all necessary acts and things as may be reasonably requested
 by the Assignee to enable the Assignee to be officially recorded as proprietor of any Patent or any
 other rights relating to the Intellectual property rights.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this assignment to be signed on the day and year first above written

Signed by

Assignee Moose

Junction

Limited

Position: N. WARD

Name: DIRECTOR

Position: Name: Witness LEE CRAWFORD

Name 1333

Signed by

Assignor Asardis Limited

Wit

Witness

Name S. Samson.

PATENT REEL: 043220 FRAME: 0289

RECORDED: 08/07/2017